CHAPTER XCIX.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTEEN OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN, RELATING TO THE MISSISSIPPI AND RUM RIVER BOOM COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section thirteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the

end thereof the following:

And provided further, that in case the said corporation shall desire to appropriate a lesser estate than fee simple or only an easement, then and in that case it shall acquire only such an estate or easement as may be defined in the petition for the appointment of commissioners; and the court may in its discretion in and by the order appointing such commissioners' limit the estate or easement to be acquired by said corporation by reserving to the land owner such rights and privileges therein to be defined in such order, as shall not be incompatible with the use for which the appropriation is made: such rights and privileges to be exercised and enjoyed in such manner as not to injure or interfere with the structures of said boom company or the free and legitimate use of such premises and structures for boom purposes.

Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply in any

action or proceeding heretofore commenced.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1879.

CHAPTER C.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GRAND MEADOW, MOWER COUNTY, MINNESOTA," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-FOUR, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX, AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of the charter of the village of Grand Meadow, Mower county, Minnesota, be, and the same is hereby, amended by adding to the end of said section the following, to wit: